

No. 20-366

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
HISTORIANS OF THE CENSUS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

MARK TRACHTENBERG
HAYNES AND BOONE LLP
1221 McKinney Street,
Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77010
(713) 547-2000

RICHARD W. CLARY
Counsel of Record
ANTONY L. RYAN
HELAM GEBREMARIAM
NATHALIE BAKER
ALLISON DAVIDO
DEBORAH L. FOX
ADAM F. MINCHEW
CRAVATH, SWAINE &
MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019-7475
(212) 474-1000
rclary@cravath.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

November 16, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE CONSTITUTION AND THE RECORD OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION EVIDENCE THE FRAMERS’ INTENT THAT CONGRESSIONAL APPORTIONMENT SHOULD INCLUDE ALL PERSONS, UNRELATED TO CITIZENSHIP OR IMMIGRATION STATUS.	3
A. The Plain Text of the Constitution Commands That Congressional Apportionment Include All Persons, Without Regard to Citizenship or Immigration Status.....	4
B. The Record of the Constitutional Convention Further Demonstrates the Framers’ Intent That Congressional Apportionment Include All Persons Without Regard to Citizenship or Immigration Status.....	6

	Page
II. THE CENSUS ACT OF 1790 AND THE EARLY ADMINISTRATIONS OF THE CENSUS MAKE CLEAR THAT ALL RESIDENTS MUST BE COUNTED FOR APPORTIONMENT PURPOSES, REGARDLESS OF CITIZENSHIP OR IMMIGRATION STATUS.	12
III. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND ITS LEGISLATIVE HISTORY REAFFIRM AN INCLUSIVE APPORTIONMENT BASE, UNRELATED TO CITIZENSHIP OR IMMIGRATION STATUS.	16
IV. SINCE RECONSTRUCTION, IT HAS REMAINED CLEAR THAT ALL RESIDENTS MUST BE COUNTED FOR APPORTIONMENT PURPOSES, REGARDLESS OF CITIZENSHIP OR IMMIGRATION STATUS.	23
A. The 1929 Census Act and Accompanying Debates Confirm Congress’s Long-Held Understanding That Unlawful Immigrants Would Be Included in the Census Enumeration.....	26
B. History Since the 1929 Census Act Confirms the Historical Understanding that All Persons, Regardless of Citizenship or Immigration Status, Are Included in the Apportionment Count.	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Andrus v. Glover Const. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	6
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	4
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	18
<i>FAIR v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980).....	34
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	12, 27, 28
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1874).....	11
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	9
Constitutions, Statutes & Rules	
2 U.S.C. § 2a	27, 28
13 U.S.C. § 141	27
Act of Mar. 14, 1820, ch. 24, 3 Stat. 548.....	14
Act of Mar. 4, 1929, Pub. L. No. 70-1018, 45 Stat. 1551	25

	Page(s)
1929 Census Act, Pub. L. No. 71-13, 46 Stat. 21	28, 32
Census Act of 1790, ch. 2, 1 Stat. 101	12, 13
Chinese Exclusion Act, Pub. L. No. 47-26, 22 Stat. 57 (1882)	23
Foran Act, ch. 164, 23 Stat. 332 (1885)	23
Immigration Act of 1882, ch. 376, 22 Stat. 214	23
Immigration Act of 1917, ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874	23
Immigration Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68- 139, 43 Stat. 153	24
Indian Citizenship Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-175, 43 Stat. 253	4
Nationality Act of 1790, ch. 3, 1 Stat. 103.....	13
Naturalization Law of 1802, ch. 28, 2 Stat. 153	14
Page Act, ch. 141, 18 Stat. 477 (1875)	23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	17
U.S. Const. art. I	Passim

	Page(s)
Congressional Hearings, Debates and Reports	
21 Cong. Rec. (1890)	24
70 Cong. Rec. (1929)	27, 31
71 Cong. Rec. (1929).....	Passim
74 Cong. Rec. (1931).....	33
75 Cong. Rec. (1932).....	33
78 Cong. Rec. (1934).....	33
86 Cong. Rec. (1940).....	33, 34
87 Cong. Rec. (1941).....	33
93 Cong. Rec. (1947).....	33
126 Cong. Rec. (1980).....	35, 35
 <i>1990 Census Procedures and Demographic Impact on the State of Michigan: Hearing before the H. Comm. on Post Off. and Civ. Serv., 100th Cong. (1988)</i>	
	<i>33, 35</i>
 <i>Apportionment of Representatives in Congress Amongst the Several States: Hearing Before the Comm. on the Census, 69th Cong. (1927)</i>	
	<i>26</i>

	Page(s)
<i>Census: Counting Illegal Aliens, Hearing before the Subcomm. on Energy, Nuclear Proliferation and Fed. Servs. of the S. Comm. on Governmental Affairs on S. 2366, 96th Cong. (1980)</i>	35
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	Passim
<i>Enumeration of Undocumented Aliens in the Decennial Census: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Energy, Nuclear Proliferation, and Gov't Processes of the S. Comm. on Governmental Affairs, 99th Cong. (1985)</i>	16
<i>Suspension for Two Years of General Immigration into the United States: Hearings Before the S. Comm. On Immigration On S.J. Res. 207, 71st Cong., 127-30 (1930)</i>	25
<i>Undercount and the 1980 Decennial Census: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Energy, Nuclear Proliferation and Fed. Servs. of the S. Comm. on Governmental Affairs, 96th Cong. 44 (1980)</i>	35
H.R. Rep. No. 39-30 (1866).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1314 (1970).....	15
S. Rep. 70-1446 (1929)	27, 27

Page(s)**Books and Reports**

Margo J. Anderson, <i>The American Census: A Social History</i> (2d ed. 2015)	Passim
Richard Beeman, <i>Plain, Honest Men: The Making of the American Constitution</i> (2009)	3, 5
Catherine Drinker Bowen, <i>Miracle at Philadelphia: The Story of the Constitutional Convention, May to September 1787</i> (1966)	3
Charles W. Eagles, <i>Democracy Delayed: Congressional Reapportionment and Urban-Rural Conflict in the 1920s</i> (1990)	26
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 54 (James Madison)	9, 10, 11
Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction: America's Unfinished Revolution, 1863–77</i> (1988)	17
Adam Goodman, <i>The Deportation Machine: America's Long History of Expelling Immigrants</i> (2020)	24
Ron Hayduk, <i>Democracy for All: Restoring Immigrant Voting Rights in the United States</i> (2006)	11
Torrie Hester, <i>Deportation: The Origins of U.S. Policy</i> (2017)	24

	Page(s)
<i>Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774–1789</i> (Worthington C. Ford et al. eds., 1922)	6
Benjamin B. Kendrick, <i>The Journal of the Joint Committee of Fifteen on Reconstruction: 39th Congress, 1865–1867</i> (1914)	20
Alexander Keyssar, <i>The Right to Vote: The Contested History of Democracy in the United States</i> (rev. ed. 2009)	11, 14
Erika Lee, <i>At America’s Gates: Chinese Immigration During the Exclusion Era, 1882–1943</i> (2003) (ebook)	23
David McMillen, “Americans Overseas”, in <i>Encyclopedia of the U.S. Census</i> (Anderson et al. eds., 2012)	13
Mae M. Ngai, <i>Impossible Subjects: Illegal Aliens and the Making of Modern America</i> (2004) (ebook)	25
Benjamin Gonzalez O’Brien, <i>Handcuffs and Chain Link: Criminalizing the Undocumented in America</i> (2018)	25
Jack N. Rakove, <i>Original Meanings: Politics and Ideas in the Making of the Constitution</i> (2006)	5

	Page(s)
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	6, 7, 8, 9, 11
Paul Schor, <i>Counting Americans: How the U.S. Census Classified the Nation</i> (2017) (ebook)	24
Carroll Wright & William O. Hunt, <i>History and Growth of the U.S. Census</i> (1900)	15
Articles	
Howard A. Ohline, <i>Republicanism and Slavery: Origins of the Three-Fifths Clause in the United States Constitution</i> , 28 Wm. & Mary Q. 563 (1971)	5
Dorothee Schneider, <i>Naturalization and United States Citizenship in Two Periods of Mass Migration: 1894-1930, 1965-2000</i> , 21 J. Am. Ethnic Hist. 50 (2001)	14, 25
George P. Smith, <i>Republican Reconstruction and Section 2 of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 23 W. Pol. Q. 829 (1970)	17, 22
Orville J. Sweeting, <i>John Q. Tilson and the Reapportionment Act of 1929</i> , 9 W. Pol. Q. 434 (1956)	32
George David Zuckerman, <i>A Consideration of the History and Present Status of Section 2 of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 30 Fordham L. Rev. 93 (1961)	17

Page(s)**Other Authorities**

Cong. Research Serv., R41048, <i>Constitutionality of Excluding Aliens from the Census for Apportionment and Redistricting Purposes</i> (2012).....	35
Dep't of Interior, Census Office, <i>Enumerator Instructions</i> (1880).....	22
Dep't of Interior, Census Office, <i>Instructions to Assistant Marshals</i> (1870).....	22
<i>Mass Immigration and WWI</i> , USCIS (July 30, 2020)	24
U.S. Census Bureau, 1820 Instructions to Marshals, in <i>Measuring America: The Decennial Censuses from 1790 to 2000</i> (2002).....	15
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Fourteenth Decennial Census of the United States: Instructions to Enumerators (1920).....	15
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Fifteenth Decennial Census of the United States: Instructions to Enumerators (1930).....	15
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Sixteenth Decennial Census of the United States: Instructions to Enumerators (1940).....	15
